

Nos. 01-419

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF COLUMBUS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OURS GARAGE AND WRECKER SERVICE, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
TOWING AND RECOVERY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL P. MCGOVERN  
AYRES & PARKEY  
708 South Gay Street  
Knoxville, TN 37901  
(865) 637-1181

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS CASE INVOLVES CORE COMMERCE CLAUSE AUTHORITY AND DOES NOT PRESENT ANY SIGNIFICANT TENTH AMENDMENT ISSUES.....	7
A. Regulation of Transportation Services Lies at the Heart of Congress’ Commerce Clause Authority. ....	8
B. Tenth Amendment Concerns Are Minimal. ....	11
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 14501 EXPRESSLY DISTINGUISHES BETWEEN STATE AND LOCAL REGULATORY AUTHORITY.....	15
III. THE SUPPOSED CONFLICTS GENERATED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 14501 STEM FROM UNWARRANTED ASSUMPTIONS ABOUT THE SCOPE OF PREEMPTION.....	23
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Preemption Analysis Does Not Conflict with Federal Review Authority Over State and Local Safety Regulations in General. ....	23
B. Preemption of Local Authority to Enact or Enforce Their Own Laws Does Not Preclude Them from Assisting in the Enforcement of Valid Laws Established at a Higher Level of Government. ....	26

C. The Remaining Scope of State and Local  
Preemption Accords with Common Sense  
in Light of Congress' Free-Market Goals. .... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	25, 30
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	13
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	14
<i>Interstate Towing Ass’n v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 6 F.3d 1154 (CA6 1993).....	2
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968) .....	10
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	24, 29
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	11
<i>R. Mayer of Atlanta, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 158 F.3d 538 (CA11 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1038 (1999).....	5
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	15
<i>Sailors v. Board of Ed. of Kent Cty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	passim

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 136v.....	20, 22
7 U.S.C. § 7756.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 4122.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1203.....	17
25 U.S.C. § 2806.....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....	17
47 U.S.C. § 224.....	17
49 U.S.C. § 14501.....	passim

**Other Authorities**

<i>Consolidation's Effects on Retail Towing</i> , Tow Times, June 1997 .....	4
John Hawkins II, <i>The World History of the Towing &amp; Recovery Industry</i> (1989) .....	1, 2
<i>Memorandum re: Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994</i> (Jan. 1995).....	27
<i>Two New Consolidators Enter the Industry</i> , Tow Times, Dec. 1997 .....	2
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>1997 Census of Governments</i> (1999).....	3
